

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION
FOUNDATION

Plaintiff,

v.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF
JUSTICE, including its component the Federal
Bureau of Investigation

Defendant.

No. 12-cv-7412 (WHP)

ECF Case

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF'S CROSS-MOTION FOR
SUMMARY JUDGMENT AND IN OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANT'S MOTION FOR
SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

Catherine Crump
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION
FOUNDATION
125 Broad Street, 18th Floor
New York, NY 10004
Telephone: 212.549.2500
Facsimile: 212.549.2651
Email: ccrump@aclu.org

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTRODUCTION1

FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....2

PROCEDURAL HISTORY.....5

ARGUMENT.....5

 I. DOJ Has Not Demonstrated That The Withheld Portions Of The Responsive Memoranda
 Are Exempt From Disclosure Under FOIA.....5

 A. The Responsive Memoranda Are Not Exempt From Disclosure Under Exemption 5.6

 1. DOJ’s Location-Tracking Memoranda Are Not Attorney Work-Product.....7

 2. The Memoranda Serve As Agency Working Law.....10

 B. DOJ’s Invocation of Exemption 7(E) Is Overbroad.13

 1. DOJ Has Improperly Withheld Information Pertaining To Location-Tracking
 Techniques, Procedures, or Guidelines Already Well Known To The Public. .14

 2. DOJ Has Not Demonstrated That Disclosure Of Guidelines Related To
 Investigations Or Prosecutions Could Reasonably Be Expected To Risk
 Circumvention Of The Law.16

 3. Exemption 7(E) Does Not Protect The Government’s Interpretation Of Its
 Constitutional Obligations.18

 4. DOJ Has Not Adequately Demonstrated That It Has Released All Reasonably
 Segregable, Non-Exempt Information.19

CONCLUSION.....20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Albuquerque Publ’g Co. v. Dep’t of Justice, 726 F. Supp. 851 (D.D.C. 1989).....7, 15, 18

Allard K. Lowenstein Int’l Human Rights Project v. Dep’t of Homeland Sec., 626 F.3d 678 (2d Cir. 2010).....18

Bay Area Lawyers Alliance for Nuclear Arms Control v. Dep’t of State, 818 F. Supp. 1291 (N.D. Cal. 1992).....22

Brennan Center v. Dep’t of Justice, 697 F.3d 184 (2d Cir. 2012).....12, 13, 14

Brown v. F.B.I., 873 F. Supp. 2d 388 (D.D.C. 2012)18

Carney v. Dep’t of Justice, 19 F.3d 807 (2d Cir. 1994).....6

Coastal States Gas Corp. v. Dep’t of Energy, 617 F.2d 854 (D.C. Cir. 1980).....9, 10, 12

Davin v. Dep’t of Justice, 60 F.3d 1043 (3d Cir. 1995).....20

Davis v. F.B.I., 770 F. Supp. 2d 93 (D.D.C. 2011).....20

Delaney, Migdail & Young, Chartered v. I.R.S., 826 F.2d 124 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....11

Dent v. Exec. Office for U.S. Attorneys, --- F. Supp. 2d ----, Civil Action No. 12-0420 (EGS), 2013 WL 782625 (D.D.C. March 2, 2013).....18

Elec. Frontier Found. v. Dep’t of Defense, No. C-09 05640 SI, 2012 WL 4364532 (N.D. Cal. Sept. 24, 2012)17, 19

Feshbach v. S.E.C., 5 F. Supp. 2d 774 (N.D. Cal. 1997).....19, 20

Fitzgibbon v. United States Secret Serv., 747 F. Supp. 51 (D.D.C. 1990).18

Founding Church of Scientology v. N.S.A., 610 F.2d 824 (D.C. Cir. 1979).....14

Friedman v. United States Secret Serv.,--- F. Supp. 2d ----, Civil Action No. 06-2125 (RWR), 2013 WL 588228 (D.D.C. Feb. 14, 2013)19

Grand Cent. P’ship, Inc. v. Cuomo, 166 F.3d 473 (2d Cir. 1999).....6

Hidalgo v. F.B.I., 541 F. Supp. 2d 250 (D.D.C. 2008).....20

In re Sealed Case, 146 F.3d 881 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....10, 11

Jordan v. Dep’t of Justice, 591 F.2d 753 (D.C. Cir. 1978).....8, 9, 12, 13

Lamont v. Dep’t of Justice, 475 F. Supp. 761 (S.D.N.Y. 1979)15

Mead Data Cent. v. Dep’t of the Air Force, 566 F.2d 242, 261 (D.C. Cir. 1977).....22

N.L.R.B. v. Sears, Roebuck & Co., 421 U.S. 132 (1975).....7, 12, 14, 20

Nat’l Council of La Raza v. Dep’t of Justice, 411 F.3d 350 (2d Cir. 2005)7

Nat'l Sec. Archive v. F.B.I., 759 F. Supp. 872 (D.D.C. 1991).....18

New York Times Co. v. Dep't of Justice, --- F. Supp. 2d ----, No. 11 Civ. 9336 (CM),
2013 WL 50209, at (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 3, 2013).....21, 22

PHE, Inc. v. Dep't of Justice, 983 F.2d 248 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....20, 21

Public Citizen, Inc. v. Office of Mgmt. and Budget, 598 F.3d 865 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....12

Rosenfeld v. Dep't of Justice, 57 F.3d 803 (9th Cir. 1995).....15

SafeCard Servs., Inc. v. S.E.C., 926 F.2d 1197 (D.C. Cir. 1991)11

Schiller v. N.L.R.B., 964 F.2d 1205 (D.C. Cir.1992)11

Tax Analysts v. I.R.S., 294 F.3d 71 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....13

United States v. Adlman, 134 F.3d 1194 (2d Cir. 1998).....1, 9

United States v. Cuevas-Perez, 640 F.3d 272 (7th Cir. 2011)4

United States v. Jones, 132 S. Ct. 945 (2012)..... passim

United States v. Pineda-Moreno, 617 F.3d 1120 (9th Cir. 2010).....4, 17

Voinche v. F.B.I., 412 F. Supp. 2d 60 (D.D.C. 2006).....20

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 552(a)(2).....12

5 U.S.C. § 552(a)(4)(B)6, 14

5 U.S.C. § 552(b)21

5 U.S.C. § 552(b)(5)7

5 U.S.C. § 552(b)(7)(E)15, 19

Other Authorities

Adam Cohen, *The Government Can Use GPS to Track Your Moves*, Time Magazine (Aug. 25, 2010), available at <http://www.time.com/time/magazine/article/0,9171,2015765,00.html>19

Ben Protess, *Breuer Reflects on Prosecutions That Were, And Weren't*, N.Y. Times Dealbook (Feb. 28, 2013, 8:49 PM), <http://dealbook.nytimes.com/2013/02/28/breuer-reflects-on-prosecutions-that-were-and-werent/>9

Brandon Gregg, *How Can You Tell If Your Car Is Bugged Or Tracked With GPS?*, Quora (March 23, 2011), <http://www.quora.com/How-can-you-tell-if-your-car-is-bugged-or-tracked-with-GPS>.....19

Brian Bennett, *Police employ Predator drone spy planes on home front*, L.A. Times (Dec. 10,

2011), *available at* <http://articles.latimes.com/2011/dec/10/nation/la-na-drone-arrest-20111211>.....9

Julia Angwin, *FBI Turns Off Thousands of GPS Devices After Supreme Court Ruling*, Wall St. J. Digits (Feb. 25, 2012, 3:36 PM)9

Kim Zetter, *FBI Vehicle-Tracking Device: The Teardown*, Wired (May 9, 2011, 7:00 AM), *available at* <http://www.wired.com/threatlevel/2011/05/gps-gallery/>.....19

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 26(b)(3).....12
